

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-99

JUAN DAVID RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0068535

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL -

SOUTH

101 N.E. 3rd Ave.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENT 1	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RODRIGUEZ A NEW PENALTY PHASE AFTER THE LIMITED EVIDENTIARY HEARING	5
A. INTRODUCTION	5
B. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION	7
C. DR. HABER'S CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE EVALUATION	20
D. PREJUDICE	31
ARGUMENT 2	

SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE NON MENTAL HEALTH PENALTY PHASE CLAIM	38
A. INTRODUCTION	38
B. THE FAMILY, SOCIAL AND CULTURAL MITIGATION	40
C. THE SENTENCING ORDER CLAIM	62
D. CONCLUSION	64

ARGUMENT 3

SUMMARY DENIAL OF MR. RODRIGUEZ' GUILT PHASE . . .	65
A. INTRODUCTION	65
B. THE BRADY ISSUE	67
C. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	70
a. Failure to investigate and prepare for trial	70
b. Failure to request a severance . . .	72
c. Failure to object	73
D. THE AKE CLAIM	75
E. CONCLUSION	75

ARGUMENT 4

THE PUBLIC RECORDS ISSUE	76
A. THE DADE COUNTY STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE .	76
B. THE SUPPLEMENTAL 3.852 RECORDS	78

C.	ADDITIONAL PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS	81
D.	CONCLUSION	81
ARGUMENT 5		
	FAILURE BY JUDGE CARNEY TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF	82
A.	JUDGE CARNEY'S BIAS AT TRIAL	82
B.	JUDGE CARNEY'S CONDUCT DURING POST CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	84
ARGUMENT 6		
	COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS	89
A.	AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES	89
B.	BURDEN SHIFTING	90
C.	CALDWELL ERROR	91
D.	AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE	91
ARGUMENT 7		
	THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT ARGUMENT	92
ARGUMENT 8		
	FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	94
ARGUMENT 9		
	THE INCOMPLETE RECORD ARGUMENT	94

ARGUMENT 10

THE JUROR INTERVIEW AND JUROR MISCONDUCT ARGUMENT . 95

ARGUMENT 11

IMPERMISSIBLE VICTIM IMPACT 95

ARGUMENT 12

THE CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT 97

CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF SOUGHT 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>	
<u>Adan v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	74
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	3, 66, 20
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) . . .	81
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S586 (Fla.640005),	86
<u>Bassett v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla, 1989)	38
<u>Baxter v. Thomas</u> , 45 F.3d 1501, 1513 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1990) . . .	74
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)9,	83
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 469 (1987)	96
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 55, 70
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1025, 1028 (Fla.1992) . . .	65
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . .	4. 91
<u>Card v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 344, 345 (Fla. 1995) . . .	62
<u>Chastine v. Broome</u> , 629 So. 2d 293, 294 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	89
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	90
<u>Coleman v. Brown</u> , 802 F.2d 1227 (10th Cir. 1986) . .	93

<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857, 864 (Fla. 1987) . . .	74
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) 14,	93
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 1249 (Fla.4th DCA 1995) . .	92
<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	9, 16
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	94
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 808, (Fla. 1982)	67
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 647 (1974) . . .	93
<u>Drake v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985) . .	93
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) . . .	90, 91
<u>Eutzy v. Dugger</u> , 746 F. Supp 1492, 1499 (N.D. Fla. 1989)8	
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S451 (Fla. 2000)6,	65
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	62
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So.2d1067, 1069 (Fla; 1988) 66,	57
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 841 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991). . . .	97
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 398, 400 (fla. 1990) . . .	66
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . .	36, 38
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	96
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 1250, (Fla. 1987) . .	67, 76
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 1250, 1252-3) Fla. 1087)	66

<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	. . .	73
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So. 2d 1069, 1072 (Fla. 1980)	,	74
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout</u> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	.	18
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	18
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 721, 722 (Fla. 1982)	. . .	66
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	. . .	39, 67
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 37 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	73
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla 1989)	. .	66
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083, 1087 (Fla. 1983))89	
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 754 F. Supp. 1490 (9th Cir. 1991)	.	60
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992)	60
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright</u> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)		70
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	81
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	. .	38
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	. . .	81
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 4211 U.S. 684 (1975)	90
<u>Newlon v. Armontrout</u> , 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989)	.	93
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1991)	35
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	. .	94

<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	39, 67
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	64, 83, 84
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) 96
<u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 606, 609 (Fla. 1983) 14
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) 38
<u>Potts v. Zant</u> , 734 F.2d 526 (11th Cir. 1984) 93
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 250 (1976) 62, 63
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) 81
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) 64
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S19, (Fla. Jan. 5, 1995) 74
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) 74
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S.Ct. 528 (1992) 90
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. 2000)	8, 64
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 1261 (2nd DCA 1992) 65
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla.1992) 1
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) 86
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	13, 16, 20, 65, 37
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) 92
<u>State v. Crews</u> , 477 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1985) 39

<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.3d 1(Fla. 1973)	90
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	36, 38
<u>State v. Michael</u> , 530 So. 2d 929, 930 (Fla. 1988)	13
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221, 1224 (Fla. 1987)	39
<u>Stephens v. Kemp</u> , 846 F.2d 642, 653 (11th Cir. 1988)	14
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 20, 31
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992)	92
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright</u> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996);	81
<u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	73
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2008), 31, 34, 35, 39	
<u>Wilson v. Kemp</u> , 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985)	93
<u>Witherspoon v. State</u> , 590 So.2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992)	65
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	97
